



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

Michael Anthony Sargo, Esq. 592 Pacific Street Brooklyn, NY 11217	Summons No: 0221049786 et al. (1 Summons) NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPT, -against- ZICKLIN CONTRACTING CORP. Hearing Date: 03/27/2026 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	---

Total Penalty Amount: **\$750.00**

Community Service(Hr): **Not Applicable**

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
0221049786	Sustained	09/03/2025	73 Park Terrace Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	AD09	AC 19-121(A)	Sustained	\$750.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

Michael Sargo, representative for Respondent, ZICKLIN CONTRACTING CORP. and Wilda Gomez for Petitioner, NYPd. The parties appeared for a hearing by telephone on March 27, 2026.

Respondent is charged with a violation of §19-121(a) of the Administrative Code of the City of New York (Code) for obstructing a portion of the street with construction materials/equipment without a DOT permit. The summons states that the Respondent had the full width of the sidewalk closed without a permit to do so.

At the hearing, Petitioner relied on the summons and presented photos of the violating condition. Respondent's representative

denies the charge with no rebuttal.

I credit the summons and the evidence presented by the Petitioner. Respondent offers no valid defense to the charge. Therefore, this violation is sustained and the standard penalty is imposed.



03/30/2026

03/30/2026

Amita Rodriguez, Judicial Hearing Officer

Date